
 

Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Council 
Tuesday, 16th April 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube > 
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Mayoral Announcements   
 

 
 
3 Minutes   
 

(Pages 5 - 18) 
 
4 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question. 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to 
page 119 
 

 

 
5 Executive Cabinet 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 To consider a general report of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 22 
February and  21 March.   
 

 

 
6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 
 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 March, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 7 March and Task Group update. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


7 Governance Committee 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Governance Committee held 
on 8 February and 13 March. 
 

 

 
8 Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Members and Social Media 

Protocol 
 

(Pages 37 - 58) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance. 
 

 
 
9 Suspension of Standing Orders 
 

(Pages 59 - 62) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance. 
 

 
 
10 Capital Budget for Fleet Replacement 
 

(Pages 63 - 66) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital. 
 

 
 
11 Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
 

(Pages 67 - 90) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and Property. 
 

 
 
12 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)   
 

 
 
13 To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 10   
 

 

 
14 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act.  
  
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Condition: 
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- 
The Companies Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974  
The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building 
society, within the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a). 
 

 

 
15 Birkacre Reservoir Embankment Repairs - Budget Approval 
 

(Pages 91 - 
116) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and Property.  



  
16 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Mayor   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Tommy Gray (Mayor), Councillor 
Gordon France (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors 
Tommy Gray, Gordon France, Sarah Ainsworth, 
Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Alan Cullens, 
Karen Derbyshire, Margaret France, Danny Gee, 
Christine Heydon, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, 
Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Zara Khan, Michelle Beach, 
Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Pauline McGovern, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Dedrah Moss, 
Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Aidy Riggott, 
Jean Sherwood, Chris Snow, Craige Southern, 
Arjun Singh, Kim Snape, Ryan Towers, Jenny Whiffen, 
Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker, Joan Williamson and 
Peter Wilson 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Samantha Martin 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Sarah Bullock (Deputy 

Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance/Monitoring Officer), Louise Mattinson (Director 
of Finance/Section 151 Officer), Asim Khan (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Caroline Wolfenden (Director of 
Change and Delivery), Darren Cranshaw (Head of 
Democratic Services), Neil Halton (Head of Finance), 
Emma Lyons (Head of Communications and Visitor 
Economy), Alison Wilding (Head of Customer Services) 
and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic Services Team Leader) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Michelle Brown, Mark Clifford and 

Matthew Lynch  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

79 Silence 
 
The Mayor invited Members to observe a minute’s silence in memory of former 
Councillor and Mayor, John Lucas. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Cullens, the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley and Councillor Alan Whittaker paid tribute and sent their 
condolences to the family. 
 

80 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 

81 Minutes 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 30 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

82 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor explained that Councillors Hasina, Zara and Samir Khan were undertaking 
a sponsored fast for Ramadan from 11 March, with all proceeds being donated to the 
Mayoral charities.  
 

83 Public Questions 
 
Three public questions were submitted. 
  
Question One from Jenny Hurley 
Although the Council has invested in "Housing where residents can live well", these 
appear to be in the scope of care facilities, namely a number of units at Tatton 
Gardens, Primrose Gardens and Woodlands; The scheme to adapt homes to 
sustainable heating and maintenance solutions for the most vulnerable is also 
commendable; and provision of affordable housing sounds positive.  
  
They do not address the most financial, green and secure sustainable solution for 
Chorley Residents, however. The most secure way to ensure green solutions, 
providing safe homes for Chorley residents already housed or those needing to be 
housed, is to invest in Social Housing, provided by the Council, r
[...]
s services and the routes involved are 
subject to regular review. During our 12 months review, in conjunction with service 
providers we consider the demand for services from customers, evidence around 
routes and the available budget to subsidise the services. 
  
Question Three from Humayra Atiq 
Is the increase in garden waste a green agenda? If so how?  
  
Councillor Lowe, Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment), 
responded.   
  
No, the increase to the garden waste charge is not part of the green agenda, but 
rather part of our annual review of fees and charges. The charge is determined to 
cover the costs of providing the service. As costs of service provision increase, fees 
and charges are adjusted to ensure that costs are recovered. 
 

84 Council Tax Local Discounts & Premiums Policy 
 
The Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian 
Lowe, presented the report of the Director of Customer and Digital which set out 
options for changes to amounts of local discounts and premiums in a revised Council 
Tax Local Discounts and Premiums Policy. 
  
The Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian 
Lowe proposed and the Deputy Executive Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, 
and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
1.      The following amounts of council tax discount on empty and substantially 

unfurnished properties are approved from 1 April 2024: 
a. 100% discount for up to 3 months  
b. 50% discount for 3-6 months  
c. 0% discount for 6-24 months  

2.      A 100% council tax discount for up to 12 months for uninhabitable 
properties is approved from 1 April 2024. 

3.      The period after which a long-term empty council tax premium applies is 
amended from 2 years to 1 year from 1 April 2025. 

4.      A council tax premium of 100% on second homes is approved from 1 April 
2025. 

5.      The Government’s proposed exceptions when empty homes and second 
homes council tax premi
[...]
(Mayor), Christine Heydon, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir 
Khan, Zara Khan, Michelle Beach, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Pauline McGovern, June 
Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Dedrah Moss, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Aidy Riggott, Jean Sherwood, Chris Snow, Craige Southern, Arjun Singh, Kim Snape, 
Jenny Whiffen, Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker, Joan Williamson and Peter Wilson   
Against: None.       
Abstain: None.       
  
The vote was unanimous, and it was therefore Resolved: 
a) Approve the budget and proposals set out in this report, including the level of 
Council Tax as set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution for 2024/25, 
including Special Expenses & Parish Precepts, at Appendix A; 
b) Note the advice of the Chief Finance Officer in relation to the robustness of 
the estimates within the overall budget, including the risks contained within it 
and the adequacy of the proposed level of financial reserves, as set out in the 
Statutory Report at Appendices B1 – B3; 
c) Approve the council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Appendix 
C; 
d) Note the council’s forecast Cumulative Budget Deficit and Budget Strategy 
2024/25 to 2026/27 at Appendix D, including the analysis of the movement in the 
2024/25 Budget from the position approved by Council in February 2023; 
e) Note the analysis of the Directorate Budgets for 2024/25, by expense type, at 
Appendix E; 
f) Approve the capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Appendices F1, F2 & 
F3); 
g) Approve the Capital Strategy at Appendix G; 
h) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy at Appendix H1 and note the 
advice of the treasury management consultants at Appendix H2; 
i) Approve the council’s Pay Policy at Appendix I for publication on the council’s 
website from April 2024 (including Appendix I (i) – the payscales for Chorley 
Council and Appendix I (ii) – the payscales for Shared Services); 
j) Note the Budget Consultation 2024/25 Report at Appendix J;  
k) Note the Impa
[...]
 

Agenda Page 58 Agenda Item 8

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillors-guide-handling-harassment-abuse-and-intimidation
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillors-guide-handling-harassment-abuse-and-intimidation
https://www.wlgacouncillorsguide.wales/communications-the-media/social-media-guidance-for-councillors/
https://www.wlgacouncillorsguide.wales/communications-the-media/social-media-guidance-for-councillors/


  
 

 
Suspension of Standing Orders 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. Members are asked to agree to a temporary suspension of Standing Orders to reduce 
in scope the right of the public to speak at Full Council and Executive Cabinet meetings. 
 

Recommendations  
 
2. That Standing Order 6 of Part A Appendix 3 to the Constitution (and the relevant 

procedure rules at Part E) be suspended, with the right of the public to speak at 
Council meetings being removed and the procedure detailed at Paragraph12 below 
being implemented. 

 
3. That this suspension of standing orders and implementation of the temporary changes 

is to continue until further decision by the Council. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
4. Whilst it is a requirement that meetings of the Council are held in public, there is no 

statutory right for the public to address the meeting. 
 
5. At the meeting on 27 February last the meeting was disrupted when a member of the 

public abused their rights in the constitution, leading to the meeting being suspended 
and the police being called to clear the room. 

 
6. There is a real risk of this happening again. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
7. To not suspend standing orders. This was considered carefully as there is no real history 

of disruption of council meetings by the public at this authority. However, it was considered 
how serious the disruption was and the perceived threat to staff and councillors. Further, 
the matter which lead to the disruption (whilst being outside the control of
[...]
pressed concern over their safety at the meeting as a 
result of this incident, feeling threatened by the public just by their participation at the 
meeting and by the actual conduct of the public at the meeting. To be clear other 
members did not feel threatened at all. 
 

15. The Council owe a duty to manage the business of the council in a way that maintains 
the safety of both councillors and staff. Risk Assessments have been reviewed and 
updated and further controls could be implemented however, it is recommended that 
the opportunity for the issue to arise be removed for the time being. As stated there is 
no statutory right for the public to speak at meetings the proposal below enables the 
public to put questions to council. 
 

16. It is proposed to suspend the operation of Standing Order 6, and temporarily include 
the following public right:- 

 
Members of the public may ask one written question on any item on the Agenda 
for the Council meeting. This must be submitted to the Chief Executive by 
midday on the day, two working days before the day of the meeting. 
 
A written response will be provided to the member of the public. There will be no 
provision to ask a supplemental question and whilst the member of the public is 
permitted to attend the meeting there is no associated right to speak. 

Agenda Page 60 Agenda Item 9



 
The written question and response will be available with the minutes of the 
meeting. 

 
17. It is not intended to change the public rights to speak at either Planning or Licensing 

meetings. 
 
Climate change and air quality 
 
18. There are no implications for climate change or air quality relating to this decision. 
 
Equality and diversity 
 
19. It is not viewed that this decision will have any impacts on the councils’ obligations to 

promote equality and or diversity. The right to ask questions of the council has not 
been lost it is being delivered in a different way. 
 

20. Further, should a member of the public wish to speak to a councillor they can do so, 
only not during a meeting of the council. 

 
Risk 
 
21. Risk Assessments have been undertaken in relation to the conduct of council meetings 

but it is recommended that they remain confidential. The main risks are summarised in 
the body of the report. 

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
22. There are no financial implications of this decision. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
23. The right of the public to speak at council meetings is not a statutory one, it is permitted 

by the Constitution. As such provided the changes are reasonable members are able to 
suspend standing orders and implement temporary arrangements as proposed. 
 

24. It will be important to continue to review the suspension to ensure it is still necessary.  
 
Background documents  
 
There are no background papers to this report. 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance/Monitoring 
Officer) 

chris.moister@chorley.gov.uk 01257 
515160  

11 
March 
2024 

 

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Capital Budget for Fleet Replacement 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. Establishment of a capital budget for fleet purchases/ replacements 
 
Recommendations  
 
2. To establish a capital budget of £300,000 recurring annual budget for fleet 

replacement. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. There is currently no budget for fleet purchases and some of the fleet is nearing the 

end of its operational lifespan.  
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. No capital budget in place for purchasing replacement fleet. This will restrict options for 
replacing fleet items. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 

 
6. The Councils fleet is managed by Streetscene & Waste and there is currently no 

capital budget in place to cover the cost of purchasing new fleet vehicles. There is a 
revenue budget for lease/ hire of fleet vehicles although IFRS 16 now means that 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Customer and Digital) 
Introduced by (Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Full Council  Tuesday, 16 April, 

2024 

Agenda Page 63 Agenda Item 10



items that are purchased and then leased or leased outright from the start will require 
capital budget approval.  

 
7. Fleet vehicles are acquired either through outright purchase or lease/ hire. Previously 

some vehicles have been purchased and then been passed on to a lease company 
with the revenue budget utilised to cover the leasing cost. 

 
8. The existing revenue budget can be utilised to cover lease costs and/ or cost of 

borrowing as required. The estimated cost of the borrowing would be £30k over a five-
year life of the asset for a value of £130k. 

 
9. A procurement exercise was undertaken for the outright purchase of four ride on 

mowers. This has not been concluded as there is currently no budget in place to 
purchase the mowers. The total cost of these mowers is approximately £130k 

 
10. There are a number of vehicles, such as tipper vans, that are reaching the end of their 

operational life and need to be replaced over the next 1-2 years. As a result, a 
recurring budget is requested to enable purchases to come forward when required. 
This capital budget will be funded from the existing revenue budget held within the 
service for lease/hire costs. 

 
Climate change and air quality 
 
11. The work noted in this report has an overall neutral impact on the Councils Carbon 

emissions and the wider Climate Emergency and sustainability targets of the Council. 
Although reduced or zero emission vehicles will be consi
[...]
 
 
2. To approve the publishing of the updated LDS to the Central Lancashire Local Plan 

website and associated Central Lancashire Authority websites. 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
3. The current LDS is out of date and, to meet national planning policy, an updated one 

must be adopted. It is a requirement for each authority to keep an updated LDS 
uploaded to their website under section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (as amended). 

Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. To not approve and publish the updated LDS would make the Central Lancashire 

Local Plan fail to meet national planning legislation requirements.  

Executive summary 
 
5. An updated LDS has been drafted for the Central Lancashire Local Plan and requires 

approval by Council. 
 
6. Each Authority is required by national planning legislation to publish a LDS which 

outlines the documents and timetables for Plan-making and review. 
 
7. A Government consultation – Plan-making reforms: consultation on implementation – 

took place in Autumn 2023.  This consultation invited views on proposals to implement 
the parts of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which related to plan-making and a 
proposed a new system of plan preparation.  It confirmed the Government’s intention 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Planning and Property) 
Introduced by (Executive Member 

(Planning and Development)) 
Council 

 
Tuesday, 16 April 

2024 

Agenda Page 67 Agenda Item 11



that the latest date for plan-makers to submit Local Plans under the current system will 
be 30th June 2025 with adoption by 31st December 2026.    

 
8. The Central Lancashire Authorities are committed to meeting these proposed 

deadlines as submission under the new plan making regime would have significant 
impacts. 

 
9. Key evidence work has been commissioned and policy writing is underway. However, 

long timelines for key evidence production have resulted in changes to the LDS 
timetable. 

 
10. In order to meet the submission and adoption deadlines, a Part Two Preferred Options 

Consultation will not take place.  
 
11. Attention is now focused on preparing the Pre-Submission Local Plan (Regulation 19). 

This version will provide a full draft Plan to be consulted on both in-person and online. 
 
12. If approved, this updated LDS will be published to the Central Lancashire Local Plan 

website. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
13. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
The Local Development Scheme (LDS)  

14. A LDS provides a roadmap for stakeholders and community members to understand 
the process and timetables of plan making. Under section 15 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), each authority is required to have a 
LDS, keep it up to date, and make it publicly accessible. 

 
15. A LDS is required to outline: 

a. The documents which are to be local development documents, 
b. The geographical area that the policies will cover, 
c. Which documents will be development plan documents,  
d. Which documents will be prepared jointly; and 
e. The timetable for the preparation and revision of the Local Plan documents. 

 
16. The existing LDS was approved by the three Councils in December 2022. This set out 

the timetable for adoption by December 2023. Regrettably, this deadline was not 
achieved and approving a new LDS is now necessary. 

 
Local Plan Timetable  
 
17. The preparation of the Local Plan is fluid, and it is common planning practice to make 

changes to the LDS to ensure the most up to date timetable is published to inform 
stakeholders of the plan preparation process.  

 

Agenda Page 68 Agenda Item 11



18. A number of complex matters including the Covid pandemic, challenges with the 
recruitment of qua
[...]
mme for review of the Central Lancashire Local Plan
	6.	Evidence base
	7.	Risk Assessment – Local Plan delivery
	8.	Monitoring & Review


	15 Birkacre Reservoir Embankment Repairs - Budget Approval
	Appendix 1 for Birkacre Reservoir Embankment Repairs - Budget Approval
	Appendix 2 for Birkacre Reservoir Embankment Repairs - Budget Approval




Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Tommy Gray (Mayor), and Councillors 
Sarah Ainsworth, Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Michelle Brown, Mark Clifford, 
Karen Derbyshire, Danny Gee, Christine Heydon, 
Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Zara Khan, 
Michelle Beach, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
Samantha Martin, Pauline McGovern, June Molyneaux, 
Alistair Morwood, Dedrah Moss, Beverley Murray, 
Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Aidy Riggott, Chris Snow, 
Arjun Singh, Kim Snape, Ryan Towers, Jenny Whiffen, 
Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker, Joan Williamson and 
Peter Wilson 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillor Jean Sherwood 

  
Officers: Sarah Bullock (Deputy Chief Executive), Gayle Wootton 

(Director of Planning and Property), Chris Moister (Director 
of Governance/Monitoring Officer), Tasneem Safdar (Head 
of Legal and Procurement), Chris Walmsley (Head of 
Streetscene and Waste) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic Services Team Leader) 

  
Apologies: Councillors Alan Cullens, Gordon France,Margaret France, 

Alex Hilton and Craige Southern  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

86 Silence 
 
The Mayor invited Members to observe a minute’s silence in memory of Lord Doug 
Hoyle.   
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Alistair Bradley and the Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition, Councillor Alan Platt, paid tribute and sent their condolences to the family. 
 

87 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interests were made. 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Council Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

 
88 Mayoral Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised he had visited London in March with Councillor Bradley to attend 
the Your UK Parliament Week Awards at the House of Commons, where Chorley was 
announced the winner of the Constituency of the Year Award. 
  
The Mayor thanked those councillors retiring this year for all their hard work and 
dedication in serving the people of Chorley and gave his best wishes to those standing 
for election in May. 
 

89 Minutes 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 
February 2024 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

90 Suspension of Standing Orders 
 
The Mayor advised he had changed the order of the agenda to take this item before 
the related item of Public Questions.   
  
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt, presented the report of 
the Monitoring Officer.   
  
The purpose of the report was to agree to a temporary suspension of Standing Orders 
to reduce in scope the right of the public to speak at Full Council and Executive 
Cabinet meetings. 
  
Whilst it was a requirement that meetings of the Council were held in public, there was 
no statutory right for the public to address the meeting.  At the meeting on 27 February 
last the meeting was disrupted when a member of the public abused their rights in the 
constitution, leading to the meeting being suspended and the police being called to 
clear the room. 
  
Following a suggestion from Councillor Aidy Riggott it was acknowledged that this 
matter be considered by the Governance Committee at their first meeting in the new 
municipal year.   
  
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt proposed the report 
and the Vice Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Mark Clifford seconded, and 
it was Resolved (unanimously) 
1.         That Standing Order 6 of Part A Appendix 3 to the Constitution (and the 

relevant procedure rules at Part E) be suspended, with the right of the 
public to speak at Council meetings being removed and the procedure 
detailed below being implemented.   
Members of the public may ask one written question on any item on the 
Agenda for the Council meeting. This must be submitted to the Chief 
Executive by midday on the day, two working days before the day of the 
meeting.  A written response will be provided to the member of the public. 
 There will be no provision to ask a supplemental question and whilst the 
member of the public is permitted to attend the meeting there is no 
associated right to speak. 



Council Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

The written question and response will be available with the minutes of the 
meeting. 

2.         That this suspension of standing orders and implementation of the 
temporary changes is to continue until further decision by the Council. 

 
91 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions for consideration.  
 

92 Executive Cabinet 
 
Members considered a general report of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet 
meetings held on 22 February and 21 March. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 
report be noted. 
 

93 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups 
 
Members considered a general report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel held on 7 March and Task Group update. 
  
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy Riggott proposed 
the report and the Vice Chair, Councillor Roy Lees seconded, and it was Resolved 
(Unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

94 Governance Committee 
 
Members considered a general report of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
8 February and 13 March. 
  
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt proposed the report 
and the Vice Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Mark Clifford seconded, and 
it was Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

95 Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Members and Social Media Protocol 
 
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt, presented the report of 
the Monitoring Officer.   
  
The purpose of the report was to present the new form Code of Conduct for Members 
and refreshed Social Media Protocol Council for adoption.   
  
Councillor Platt thanked the members and officers for their work on the two 
documents.   
  
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Alan Platt proposed the report 
and the Vice Chair of Governance Committee, Councillor Mark Clifford seconded, and 
it was Resolved (unanimously) 
1.         That Council approves for adoption a new form Code of Conduct for 

Members. 



Council Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

2.         That Council approves for adoption an updated and refreshed Social Media 
Protocol. 

 
96 Capital Budget for Fleet Replacement 

 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the report of the Director of 
Customer and Digital.   
  
There were a number of vehicles, such as tipper vans, that were reaching the end of 
their operational life and need to be replaced over the next 1-2 years.  As a result, a 
recurring budget was requested to enable purchases to come forward when required.  
  
This capital budget would be funded from the existing revenue budget held within the 
service for lease/hire costs. 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Member 
(Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian Lowe seconded, and it 
was Resolved (unanimously) 
To establish a capital budget of £300,000 recurring annual budget for fleet 
replacement. 
 

97 Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
 
The Executive Member Planning and Development, Councillor Alistair Morwood, 
presented the report of the Director of Planning and Property.   
  
The report presented the contents of the updated Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
  
The preparation of the Local Plan was fluid, and it was common planning practice to 
make changes to the LDS to ensure the most up to date timetable was published to 
inform stakeholders of the plan preparation process. 
  
The three Central Lancashire Authorities remain absolutely committed to the delivery 
of the new Local Plan under the existing statutory plan-making regime. 
  
The Executive Member Planning and Development, Councillor Alistair Morwood, 
proposed and the Chair of Planning Committee, Councillor June Molyneaux seconded, 
and it was Resolved (unanimously) 
To approve the publishing of the updated LDS to the Central Lancashire Local 
Plan website and associated Central Lancashire Authority websites. 
 

98 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

99 To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 10 
 
No Notices of Motion were received. 
 

100 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded and it was Resolved (unanimously) that the 



Council Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

101 Birkacre Reservoir Embankment Repairs - Budget Approval 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson presented the confidential report of the 
Director of Planning and Property. 
  
The purpose of the report was to ensure the essential reservoir embankment works 
specified by the Environment Agency were completed by the end of 2024 in order to 
maintain the reservoir safety and satisfy the Inspecting Engineer’s recommendations. 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Alan Platt, spoke in favour of the 
proposals.   
  
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded and it was Resolved (unanimously)  
1.         To approve procurement exercise to undertake a competitive tender for 

essential reservoir embankment work through the open Chest portal in 
accordance with procurement procedures and to appoint the successful 
contractor.  

2.         To approve a 3-year rolling programme to undertake to undertake further 
repairs to the west and southwest elevations. 

3.         To approve the establishment of a budget totalling £400,000 to be added to 
the capital programme.  

4.         To delegate the approval of the procurement strategies to the Director of 
Property and Planning for recommendation 1 & 2. 

5.         To delegate the contract award decisions for the Contractor to the 
Executive Member of Resources for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 


